The reclassification has been made to prior year data to conform with the current year data presentation
of property, plant and equipment. Property, plant and equipment were classified in accordance with
classification in JSC INTER RAO UES IFRS financial statements.

(d) Reclassification of comparatives

During the year management identified an error in the comparative period financial data, related to the
carrying amount of some items of property, plant and equipment. As the result an additional write-off of
RR 194 mln has been recognized.

The impact of correction of error and the result of changes in presentation (see note 2(c) are presented
below:

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

As originally

presented
Changes due to

correction of errors
Reclassification of

comparatives   As restated

Property, plant and equipment 36,866  (194)  -  36,672
Total   36,866  (194)  -  36,672
Retained earnings 10,358  (155)  -  10,203
Deferred tax liability 3,063  (39)  -  3,024
Total 13,421  (194)  -  13,227

Consolidated Statement of
comprehensive income

As originally

presented
Changes due to

correction of errors
Reclassification of

comparatives  As restated

Revenue 49,292  -  (1,828)  47,464
Operating expenses (46,317)  (194)  1,828  (44,683)
Results from operating
activity 2,975  (194)  -  2,781
Income tax expense (807)  39  -  (768)
Total comprehensive income
for the year 3,153  (155)  -  2,998

Note 3. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these Financial Statements are set out
below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

3.1 Consolidation

The Financial Statements comprise the financial statements of OJSC OGK-1 and the financial statements
of those entities whose operations are controlled by OJSC OGK-1. Control is presumed to exist when the
Company controls, directly or indirectly through subsidiaries, more than half of the voting power of an